

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 18, 2011, 4:36 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 81644-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID MCCUISTION,

Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENT BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

BROOKE BURBANK
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 26680
800 5th Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-389-2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction.....	1
B. Committed Sexually Violent Predators Have No Fundamental Right to a New Trial After the Annual Review Confirms the Basis for Commitment Merely Because They Submit an Expert Opinion that Disagrees with the Commitment.	2
1. A Claim To A Fundamental Right Must Be Carefully Assessed Based On The Specific Right Claimed.....	2
2. There is No Fundamental Right To A Yearly New Trial For Individuals Committed due to Mental Illness And Dangerousness.....	4
3. Indefinite Commitment Schemes Have Been Used Historically To Protect The Public From The Mentally Ill And Dangerous And Do Not Violate Substantive Due Process.....	6
C. The Amendments Surpass All Constitutional Requirements and Should be Upheld.....	10
1. The Holding In <i>Foucha</i> Is Not Violated by the 2005 Amendments Because RCW 71.09 Compels a New Trial If the Annual Review Does Not Find That the Individual Meets the Definition of an SVP.	11
2. 71.09 Annual Review Standards Are In Excess of Other Due Process Decisions and Procedures Governing Release Of Individuals Committed As Mentally Ill and Dangerous.	13
3. The Legislature Has Compelling Reasons to Require A Change in Condition if the Annual Review Finds The Individual Meets Criteria.	17

D. The Annual Review And Show Cause Provisions Satisfy
Procedural Due Process.....18

E. Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 106, 117 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1992).....	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 118 L. Ed. 2d 437 (1992).....	passim
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979).....	9
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Brock</i> , 126 Wn. App. 957, 110 P.3d 791 (2005).....	21
<i>In re Det. of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	20
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Detention of Harris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982).....	18
<i>In re Detention of Reimer</i> , 146 Wn. App. 179, 190 P.3d 74 (2008).....	17
<i>In re Detention of Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 381, 104 P.3d 747, review denied, 155 Wn.2d 1025, 126 P.3d 820 (2005).....	17

<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 120 Wn. App. 753, 86 P.3d 810, <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1035, 103 P.3d 201 (2004).....	17
<i>In re GRH</i> , 711 N.W.2d 587, 597 (2006 ND 56)	14
<i>In re McCuiston</i> , 169 Wn.2d 633, 238 P.3d 1147 (2010).....	passim
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Paschke</i> , 80 Wn. App. 439, 909 P.2d 1328 (1996), <i>remanded on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1030, 131 P.3d 905 (2006).....	8
<i>In re PRP Ayers</i> , 105 Wn.2d 161, 713 P.2d 88 (1986).....	5
<i>In re PRP of Bush</i> , 164 Wn.2d 697, 193 P.3d 103 (2008).....	9, 10, 18
<i>In re the Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	21
<i>In re the Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	21
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Andre Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	passim
<i>In re Petersen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Janet Reno v. Jenny Lisette Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S. Ct. 3043, 77 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1983).....	8, 10, 22
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997).....	6, 7, 8, 10

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215, 96 S. Ct. 2532, 49 L. Ed. 2d 451 (1976).....	5
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S. Ct. 1932, 52 L. Ed. 2d 531 (1977).....	3
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 995 S. Ct. 2493, 61 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1979).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Porter v. Knickrehm</i> , 457 F.3d 794 (8 th Cir. August 8, 2006).....	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 45 Wn. App. 611, 726 P.2d 1009 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1029 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 145 Wn.2d 209, 35 P.3d 366 (2001).....	5
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994).....	8
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010).....	3
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1980).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	passim

<i>Williams.v. Wallis</i> , 734 F.2d 1434 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
---	----

Statutes

1788 N.Y. Laws, ch. 31 (Feb. 9, 1788).....	6
Laws of 1990, ch. 3, § 116.....	8
Laws of 2005 ch. 344 § 1	17, 21
RCW 71.09	passim
RCW 71.09.050(1).....	20
RCW 71.09.050(3).....	20
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	20
RCW 71.09.090	17, 18
RCW 71.09.090(1).....	12
RCW 71.09.090(2).....	18
RCW 71.09.090(2)(a)	19
RCW 71.09.090(3)(a)	8
RCW 71.09.090(4).....	4, 9, 23
RCW 71.09.090(4)(b)	19
RCW 9A.72.085.....	7

Other Authorities

A. Deutsch, <i>The Mentally Ill in America</i> (2d ed. 1949).....	6
G. Grob, <i>Mental Institutions in America: Social Policy to 1875</i> (1973).....	7

RCW 71.09.070 15
